The following is fund raising activity of the Company during the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcements Events Proposed usage

Net
proceeds

raised Utilised Unutilised
(HK$ Million) (HK$ Million) (HK$ Million)

29 April 2020 and

26 May 2020
Placing of 33,400,000 new

shares of the Company under
the general mandate of
the Company

(a) Future investment and
business development

2.78 2.78 –

(b) General working capital 2.78 2.78 –

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any other fund-raising exercises during
the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon issue of the Placing Shares (assuming that there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the
completion of the Placing (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares)):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders
Mr. HE Yu (Note 1) 27,800,000 13.87 27,800,000 11.56
Mr. SUN Bo (Note 2) 22,275,000 11.12 22,275,000 9.26
Mr. ZHANG Yufei (Note 3) 8,000,000 3.99 8,000,000 3.33

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 40,080,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 142,325,000 71.02 142,325,000 59.18

Total 200,400,000 100.00 240,480,000 100.00

Note:

1. The 27,800,000 shares were held by Sun Oxford Co., Limited was solely and wholly owned by Mr. HE Yu,
who is a non-executive Director of the Company. By virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Mr. HE Yu
was deemed to be interested in the 27,800,000 shares.

2. Mr. SUN Bo is an Executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

3. Mr. ZHANG Yufei is a chief executive officer of the Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the
following meanings:

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules